ta Trutillo Dav
= COMNCHO Sr Emvronmental Coordinato

June 22, 2016

Oil Conservation Division
District 1 — Hobbs

1625 N. French Drive A P P R O VE D

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Re: Prickly Pear 6 Federal #4H
30-025-40778
Sec. 6, T20S-R35E
Lea County, NM

Mr. Keyes/Mr. Arias,

COG Operating LLC would like to submit for your consideration the enclosed closure
request for the above captioned well. The request is in response to the C-141 Initial
report dated January 27, 2015.

This release was caused when a regulator froze up and caused the gas line to freeze
resulting in the release of 20 barrels of oil of which 5 barrels of oil was recovered. The
majority of the release remained in the flare containment, however, overspray from the
flare misted the the interim location on the pad as well as the pasture to the south east.
The area impacted in the pasture was approximately 0.05 acres.

Vacuum trucks were immediately dispatched to recover standing fluid from the interim
reclamation and the remaining impacted soil on location around the flare was scraped
up and hauled off to the appropriate disposal facility. Microblaze was applied to the
impacted area of the reclaim as well as the impacted portion of the pasture following the
removal of standing fluid. The attached site diagram depicts the area impacted by the
release along with the sampling points.

CORPORATE ADDRESS LOCAL ADDRESS
One Concho Center | 600 West Iilinois Avenue | Midland, Texas 79701 Concho West | 2208 Main Street | Artesia, New Mexico 88210
PHONE 432.683.7443 | FAX 432.683.7441 PHONE 575.748.6940 | FAX 575.746.2096


JKeyes
Approved


NMOCD
June 22, 2016
Page 2
Soil Assessment and Analytical Results

Below is a summary of the attached analytical results:

' s1 | erex | Gro | DRO | TPH | Gk |
Ssurf | <0.300 | <100 |<100 |<100 |<16.0
1' [<0300 |<100 [<100 |<100 |<160
2 [<0300 [<100 [<100 |[<100 <160
s2 | BTEx | GRO. | DRO | TPH cl-
surf | <0300 |<100 [<100 [<100 |[<160
1 |[<0300 [<100 [<100 [<100 [<16.0

Request for Closure

COG Operating LLC proposes that no excavation or further work be required in the
pasture or the interim reclamation based on the analytical results obtained.

If there are no objections or further stipulations, COG Operating LLC requests closure of
the above captioned location. Please feel free to contact me with any questions or

concerns.
Sincerely,
= gt
Amanda Trujillo Davis,
Sr. Environmental Coordinator
Enclosure(s):
Site Diagram
Analytical Results

C-141 Final
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 83240

March 15, 2016

DAKOTA NEEL

COG OPERATING

P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: PRICKLEY PEAR & FED BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/09/16 11:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-15-7. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceg.texas.qov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices,

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concemning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

|__Page10of8




CARDINAL
_aboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resuits For:

COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL

P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To; NONE

Received: 03/09/2016 Sampling Date: 03/02/2016

Reported: 03/15/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: PRICKLEY PEAR 6 FED BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S1 - SURFACE (H600515-01)
BTEX 80218 mg/lkg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Resut  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Retovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* «<0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 2.03 101 2.00 2.02
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 2.28
Ethylbenzene* «0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 1.82 91.0 2.00 1.48
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 03/14/2016 ND 5.5% 93.2 6.00 2.13
Total BTEX <0.300 0,300 03/14/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 100 % 736-140
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery  True Value QG RPD Qualifier

GRO C5-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 198 98.8 200 3.25
DRO »>C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 204 162 200 0.937
Swurrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104 % 35-147
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 7% 28-174

Cardinal Laboratories

%:ZJA:_.U

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE:  Lupdty 460 Dimigrs.  Cordrialy babidy and chincl wuchane rmedy fof Wy Ceeh droing whether based i contract or e, whal be AMASS th M Siowd pad by ent f saalyses, A gy, ickidng these for neghgence and
Y oMt (e whebosver shall be deamed wanved Lnlets made 10wt M0 reterved by Corceal wechn tuty (30} did aRe (ampieton of Che applcable senvicn In na et thalt Cordnal ba datle for MOSEND) o COPMAuARDMl  GHTHQM,
mmmmmmmhndm.whldwhmmwmuumu.Mwmmudumnmwummwmwmmdmm
cham 1 Baed upen Mty of thie abive tited reasons o othernese. AUk relste Sy (0 U 1amphes ienGhed Abave. Thia report shall st be reproduced r4cwet in full with witten approval of Chnfnal Laboratones.

Page 2 of 8




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 €. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 03/09/2016 Sampling Date; 03/02/2016
Reported: 03/15/2016 Sampling Type: Sait
Project Name: PRICKLEY PEAR 6 FED BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By; Jodi Henson
Project Lacation: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: 51 - 1' (H600515-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* «<0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 2.03 101 2.00 2.02
Taluene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 1.98 99.0 2,00 228
Ethylbenzene* <0050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 182 51.0 2.00 1.48
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/14/2016 ND 5.5% 83.2 6.00 2.13
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/14/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorebenzene (PIL 992% 73 6-140
TPH 8015M mg/kp Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO €6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 198 98.8 200 3.25
DRO »C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 204 102 200 .937
Surragate 1-Chlorooctane 99.2% 33147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 17 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

FPLEASE NOTE,  Laody and Damegei. wnmnmmmmmmmmmnmummnmwmmpmmmmm A tarims, ndudng thae for Pegbgend Bhd
WY O e witiorver shall be deemed wawved unkess mude Mo wrng and recoved by Cardndl wihe Dty (X} cays after compltem of the apphCabh MrvEE. In po event shall Cardead be Nable for noodental o Consequential damages,
Mﬂq.m.lm.mmhaduu,whndmmmwmuMMM&WmuuﬂwﬁmummﬂmmmwMdem

*=Accredited Analyte

clairn 1 baed upon Sy of the Abive stated reasons of otharwese, Niesulky relacs only 10 th S3mphts Kena Pt above. Thes riport shall not be reproduced exerpt i Al with wigan approal of Cartinal Laboritones.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resuits For:

COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL

P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE

Received: 03/09/2016 Sampling Date: 03/02/2016
Reported: 03/15/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name; PRICKLEY PEAR 6 FED BATTERY Sampling Condition; Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jedi Henson
Project Location; NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: 51 - 2' (H600515-03)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyta Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Elank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene® <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 2.03 1 2.00 2.02
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 1.98 89.0 2.00 2.28
Ethylbenzene* <{0.050 £.050 03/14/2016 ND 1.82 91.0 2,00 148
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/14/2016 ND 5.59 93.2 6.00 213
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 03/14/2016 ND
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 993% 73.6-140
TPH 8015M mg/hy Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 198 98.8 200 3.25
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 204 102 200 0.937
Surrogate: I-Chlarooctane 106 % 35-147
Swurrogate: 1-Chloroociadecane 15 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE WGTE:  Lablty snd Damages. mrmmuumuamnmmmmd-nmq.mmmmumumhumwmmmwmhm L)
mmvmmmnmmmmnmummwwmmm:mmmumwm; In n eect shall Conal be lable for mcdental o conmMduental Aemages,
Mumhmmmmhsdm.uhunfwﬁwmmwﬂmhmmumwmwndwrﬂmwhmdh uhiNt By
m.munmwmunmmmnm.Mmmnwmmﬂmmmmmumwammmmuu&mim

:z,-.zr_g S e

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|_Page4of8




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING

DAKOTA NEEL
P. 0. BOX 1630

ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: NONE

Received: 03/09/2016 Sampling Date: 03/02/2016

Reported: 03/15/2016 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: PRICKLEY PEAR 6 FED BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S2 - SURFACE (H600515-04)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Banzene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 2.03 101 2.00 2.02
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 1.98 99.0 2.00 2.28
Ethylbenzene* <0050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 1.82 91.0 2.00 1.48
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/14/2016 ND 5.59 93.2 €.00 2.13
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/14/2016 ND
Strrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 100% 73.6-14t
TPH BO15M mo/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 198 98.8 200 3.25
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 204 102 200 0.937
Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 35-M7
Surrogate: I-Chivrooctadecane 121% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE MOTE:  Liapdey and Oamages, Cargeals Batdty wnd ¢S sxthuvs remedy for any Oem anung, whether based i contract or tort, shall e Amited to the amount pad by chent for analyses, Al clams, ncudng those for neghgence and
My Oher Chse whitiogver shall be deemed waved unkems made m owrbng and mvomed by Condnal wethn thity (X dnd Mt ompuen of O applcable svke  In Ao pant shell Cwdml be Babl fr omodentll of oYUM danaget,
mKng, wehot hmtrmn, bemed Remuptont, ked of uie, of bet of M wtumed By thert, M3 fubseNene, Sfstes Or Juttessons smind o of or relsted o the pefomants of the Jenated herswider by Contmad, regariert of whether Suh

Ch3m o3 batdacd Lo iy of the above SEated ceasond or Ctierwise. Results relata only to tha samples wentfied sbove,

= - - -
4-:.-.-3 2 TS et

whall not b

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

icxpt il with wttn approval of Cardnal Laborsones.

*=Accredited Analyte
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CARDINAL
=8 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
DAKOTA NEEL
P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Recelved: 03/09/2016 Sampling Date: 03/02/2016
Reported: 03/15/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PRICKLEY PEAR & FED BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S2 - 1’ (H600515-05)
BTEX B021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 2.03 101 2.00 2.02
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2014 ND 198 99.0 2,00 2.28
Ethylbenzene* <{1.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 1.82 910 2,00 1.48
Total Xylenes* <0.150 {.150 03/14/2016 ND 5.59 93.2 6.00 2.13
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/14/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofliorobenzene (PIL 97.9% 73.6-140
TPH 3015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Valve QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 198 98.8 200 3.25
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 204 102 200 0,937
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctane 104 % 35-147
Surrogate: |-Chlorooctadecane 113% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE MCTE:  Lublty and Damages. mmmmmmmmymmmn-mmmummnamwmmmwmmm

*=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outskie of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD, The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery,

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

b Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below,

*am Insufficient time to reach temperature,

- Chioride by SM4500C1-B doas not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis {wet} unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories x=pccredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Lisbdey and Damages.  Cardeals Babity and oy anchahdt remady for afy dies 900, wiethr Distd 0 oraMe oF ot shall B0 bmaed @ v emowk pad Dy Ot for saabysel. Al cwma, woudeg thase for neghgence and
WY GhEr S whafiorrir 3hall D4 Owihed waned UMES Mbde @ weting and receved by Cordnat wethe Tty [0} days aftwr COmpRDOn of e appitsble savick.  In no evet sl Cardnal be Bable fir incoental or cotsequenual  damages,
nchudng, wathot Wmetcon, busnes atprecoont, kst of we. or kons of profa inaued by chn,

. 18 Basi] upon ity of tha ABOve SEMt ridond or etherwise, Mucsulty relate anly B e ssmples idenbhed above.

51 wbpdunes, Mfketes O RATONOn AND ok of o releed B the perfomance of e serices hertunder by Cardnel, regeniiens of whetter uth
“Thes report shall not te reproduced sxtept . full with wittey sproval of Candinal Laborstoned.

d_rg.ua 2P P epe

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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District | State of New Mexico

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 - Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August §, 2041
811 S. First 5t., Artesia, NM 88210 Submit | C . o7 off
District 111 5 : Tviet ubmit | Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztee, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl\{lSlOl‘l I::{:cordgﬁcepwith 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 §. St. Francis DI'.. Santa Fe. NM 87505 Santa Fe’ NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [J Initial Report Final Report

Name of Company: COG Operating LLC Contact: Robert McNeill

Address: 600 West lllinois Avenue, Midland TX 79701 Telephone No. 432-230-0077

Facility Name: PRICKLY PEAR 6 FEDERAL #004H Facility Type: Battery
[ Surface Owner: Federal | Mineral Owner: | API No. 30-025-40778 |

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section } Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line County
D 6 208 35E 270" North 1130’ West Lea
Latitude 32.608902 Longitude -103.5016174
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release: Volume of Release: Volume Recovered:

Qil 20 bbls Qil 5 bbls Qil

Source of Release: Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery:

Flarc 1/27/2016 9:00 am 1/27/2016 9:00 am

Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

O Yes [ No [ Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour:
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes B No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Deseribe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken, *

This release was caused when a regulator froze and a supply gas line froze causing oil to be sent to flare. A vacuum truck was dispatched to recover fluid
from flare containment.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

This release impacted the interim reclamation on the pad. Remediation was completed under the guidance of NMOCD and the Bureau of Land
Management.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform comrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

LY

Signature;

) . . Approved by Environmental Specialist: /MW
Printed Name: Amanda Trujillo Davis

. 06/27/2016

Title: Senior Environmental Coordinator Approval Date: e Expiration Date: -

E-mail Address: atrujillo@concho.com Conditions of Approval: Attached [J
4/ 1RP 4219

Date: June 22,2016 Phone: 575-748-6930

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary


JKeyes
Signature


